Peer Group Comparison (Rs. in Millions)

Company
Name Net Sales PBDIT PAT EPS EBITDA % PAT % ROCE % RONW %

TTM PE
(x)

SAIL 412302.7 98354.7 67543.7 16.4 23.9 16.4 24.6 22 11.7

Jindal Steel 73675.9 25372.7 14796.8 15.9 34.4 20.1 17.6 24.4 31.5

Tata Steel 250219.8 88577.6 50468 56.4 35.4 20.2 14.9 16.4 7.8

JSW Steel 182024.8 42729 20227.4 106.6 23.5 11.1 18.4 23.9 10.7

MSP Steel 3887.4 640.3 320.5 5.5 16.5 8.2 10.4 17.3 6.2

  March 30, 2011

Greshma Shares and Stocks Limited, 124, Viraj 41/42, 4th Floor, S.V Road, Khar (W), Mumbai - 400052.  12

RESEARCH
MSP Steel & Power Ltd.

Sensitivity Analysis

The main raw materials are iron ore and coal. The company is exposed to rising commodity prices which will
directly impact the operating profit of the company. If the company is unable to pass on the increase in
input cost then the EBITDA margins will be affected. Following are the different scenarios to test the
sensitivity of changing raw material cost on operating margins of the company. The assumption is that the
company is not passing on the change in input cost.

Fig.5: Effect of Raw Material Cost.

FY12E  Sales (in Rs. mn) EBITDA (in Rs. mn)  EBITDA margin

10% fall in R.M. cost 8874 2329 26.2%

5% fall in R.M. cost 8874 2023 22.8%

Base Case 8874 1717 19.3%

5% rise in R.M. cost 8874 1410 15.9%

10% rise in R.M. cost 8874 1104 12.4%

(Source: Greshma Research)

Fig.6:  Trend Analysis

(Source: Greshma Research)

  March 30, 2011

Greshma Shares and Stocks Limited, 124, Viraj 41/42, 4th Floor, S.V Road, Khar (W), Mumbai - 400052.  13

RESEARCH
MSP Steel & Power Ltd.

Financial Summary
Fig.7: Profit/Loss Statement

Particulars (in Rs. mn) FY09 FY10E FY11E FY12E

Net Sales 3989 3887 6646 8874
Expenditure

   Consumption of Raw Material 2910 2619 4765 6123
Staff Cost 68 113 127 170
Power & Fuel Cost 52 142 158 195
Other manufacturing cost 196 251 299 382
Gen. & Admin. Expenses 38 51 96 128
Selling & Distribution Expenses 61 27 75 106
Miscellaneous Expenditure 61 45 40 53
Total Expenditure 3384 3247 5560 7157
EBITDA before Other income 605 640 1086 1717
Depreciation 74 126 266 400
EBIT before Other income 531 514 820 1316
Other Income 156 72 123 164
Interest 194 204 349 466
EBT (PBT) 492 382 594 1014
Tax Expenses 93 62 96 164
PAT 399 321 498 851

(Source: Company Data, Greshma Research)

Fig.8: Balance Sheet

Particulars (in Rs. mn) FY09 FY10E FY11E FY12E

Sources of Funds
   Share Capital 581 803 803 803

Reserves & Surplus 1111 1432 1930 2780
Loans 2727 4611 7164 9287
Total Liabilities 4419 6846 9896 12870
Application of funds

   Fixed assets
   Net Block & CWIP 3325 5013 7300 9570

Investments 67 450 450 450
Current Assets

   a) Inventories 393 683 970 1259
b) Sundry Debtors 418 668 887 1235
c) Cash & Bank Balance 194 379 327 324
d) Other Current Assets 562 729 1104 1475
Total Current Assets 1567 2460 3288 4293
Less Current Liab. & Prov.

   Current Liab. 216 642 732 962
Provisions 166 236 211 282
Total Current Liab. 382 878 943 1244
Net Current Assets 1185 1582 2345 3049
Deferred Tax Assets/Liab. -158 -199 -199 -199
Total Assets 4419 6846 9896 12870

(Source: Company Data, Greshma Research)

Capacity expansion to

drive top-line.

Margins to improve due to

backward integration.

Debt to increase because

of increasing CAPEX

funding.

Fixed assets to rise because of

upcoming capacity.

  March 30, 2011

Greshma Shares and Stocks Limited, 124, Viraj 41/42, 4th Floor, S.V Road, Khar (W), Mumbai - 400052.  14

RESEARCH
MSP Steel & Power Ltd.

Fig.9: Cashflow Statement.

Particulars (in mm) FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12

Net income 399 321 498 851
Dep. 74 126 266 400
Other items 40 72 -105 0
Changes in Working Capital 131 -212 -815 -706
Cash flow from operating activities 644 307 -156 545
Capital Expenditure 997 2222 2670 2670
Change in investment 6 382 0 0
Cash flow from investing activities 1003 2604 2670 2670
Issue of equity 0 222 0 0
Repayment/issue of debt (net) 674 2481 2553 2123
Dividend Paid 0 0 0 0
Cash Flow from financing activities 674 2703 2553 2123
Net Cash 315 406 -273 -2
Opening Balance 215 194 600 327
Closing Balance 194 600 327 324
 (Source: Company Data, Greshma Research)

Fig.10: Ratios

Particulars FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12

EBITDA  (in Rs.mn) 604.6 640.3 1086.099 1716.561
EBITDA margin (%) 15.16% 16.47% 16.34% 19.34%
PAT  (in Rs.mn) 399 321 498 851
NPM (%) 10.0% 8.2% 7.5% 9.6%
RoE (%) 23.6% 14.3% 18.2% 23.7%
RoCE (%) 14.4% 9.9% 11.6% 14.1%

(Source: Company Data, Greshma Research)

Depreciation to increase

because of increased

capacity coming online.

RoCE to improve because

of operational efficiency.

  March 30, 2011

Greshma Shares and Stocks Limited, 124, Viraj 41/42, 4th Floor, S.V Road, Khar (W), Mumbai - 400052.  15

RESEARCH
MSP Steel & Power Ltd.

Sales

   3,887

 -

Cost of

Sales

Earnings

Available

   3,170   320

 -

Operating

Expense
divided by

Net Profit

Margin

   203 8.2%

 -

Interest

Expense
Sales

   204   3,887

 -

Tax

Expense

   62

 -

Dividends

paid

multiplied by

Return on

Total

Assets

(ROA)

4.3%

Others

   (72)

Sales

   3,887

Total

Asset

Turnover

divided by 0.52

Current

Assets

   2,459
Total

Assets multiplied by

 +   7,472

Net Fixed

Assets

(PPE)

   5,013

Total

Liabilities

   5,253

Current

Liabilities

   642

+

Total Liab

+ SE =

Total

Assets

 +   7,488

Long Term

Debt

   4,611

Stockhold

er Equity

(SE)
divided by

Financial

Leverage

multiplier

   2,235 3.35

Common

stock

equity